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1.

Anacreon: [...] Carmina. Plurimis quibus hactenus scatebant mendis purgavit, turbata Metra
restituit, Notasque cum Nova Interpreatione Literali adjecit Willielmus Baxter. Subjiciuntur
etiam duo vetustissimæ poetriæ Sapphus elegantissima odaria, unà cum correctione Isaaci
Vossii: et Theocriti Anacreonticum in mortuum Adonin. Londini [London]: Apud Gualt.
Kettilby, 1695.
First edition. 8vo, pp. [xii], 131, [1]. Eighteenth-century red morocco, boards bordered with a
wide border made up of several gilt rolls, spine gilt in compartments, marbled endpapers,
edges gilt. A little spotting to edges, fore-edge of first few leaves slightly rubbed. Joints and
edges rubbed, a few marks.
Pencilled ownership inscription of Sandison dated 1948 to initial blank.
An elaborately-bound copy of the first edition of these selections from the Anacreontea made
by William Baxter (1650-1723), schoolmaster at Stoke Newington. He followed it with a

second edition in 1710, the same year he became master of the Mercers’ School, in the
meantime quarrelling with Joshua Barnes over his edition of Anacreon (1705). Academically
pugnacious, Baxter also disagreed with Bentley over his Horace, an author whom Baxter had
edited in 1701.
ESTC R16091.
[53782]

2.

£350

Catullus; Tibullus; Propertius: Pristino nitori restituti, & ad optima Exemplaria emendati.
Accedunt Fragmenta Cornelio Gallo inscripta. Lugduni Batavorum [Leiden]: [n.pr. but A. U.
Coustelier?], 1743.
12mo, pp. xvi, 344 + frontispiece and 2 other engraved plates. Early 20th-century rustcoloured morocco, smooth spine and front board somewhat amateurishly lettered in gilt with a
gilt monogram to front board. Some light spotting, a dampmark to frontispiece, two leaves
with blank fore-corner torn away. Binding marked, slightly rubbed at extremities, pastedowns
creased.
An early volume from the ‘Barbou Collection’, a series of small-format Latin classics
imitative of the work of the Elsevirs, which was taken over by Joseph Barbou in the 1750s.
The project was started by Antoine-Urbain Coustelier in the early 1740s, making this one of
the first titles issued. It appears in two variants, as here with an anonymous and probably false

Leiden imprint, and also with the Paris imprint of Coustelier. The binding is unusual and
appears to be the work of an amateur in the early part of the 20th century; the leather is high
quality and worked competently if plainly, while the lettering struggles with level, spacing,
and mis-strikes. Stylistically (in the leather colour and the face used for the lettering) it has a
slight resemblance to the plainest work by Cockerell or the W.H. Smith bindery.
[53790]

3.

£150

Catullus; Tibullus; Propertius: Opera. Londini [London]: Impensis J. F. & C. Rivington, T.
Longman, & T. Cadell, 1776.
12mo, pp. [xxx], 243, [279]. Slightly later vellum boards, spine lettered in gilt, marbled edges
and endpapers. Some light spotting. Binding a little marked, spine darkened.
Pencil ownership inscription to title-page, ownership inscription of Richard Bingham Jr dated
1813 to initial blank.
A pleasant copy of the second Maittaire edition of Catullus, Tibullus and Propertius, one of
several reprints of the 1710s Latin classics published by Tonson and Watts done around this
time.
ESTC T129189
[53791]

£125

4.

'Demetrius of Phalerum': De Elocutione, sive dictione rhetorica. Glasguae
[Glasgow]: Ex officina Roberti Foulis, 1743.
Crown 8vo, pp. [ii], 197, [1]. Contemporary sprinkled calf, spine divided by raised
bands between double gilt rules, red morocco label, central lozenge tools in other
compartments. Some spotting and soiling. Extremities rubbed, front joint cracked but
held by cords, rear joint starting to crack, spine ends a bit worn, label chipped at edge.
Bookplate of Fintray House Library to front pastedown (covering an earlier bookplate
of the same source).
A slightly unusual choice of text, a lecture on rhetorical style traditionally ascribed to
Demetrius of Phalerum (4th century BC Athenian orator) but almost certainly actually
dating from the second century AD. It was the first Greek text printed by the Foulis
press, and in fact the first printing of a Greek text of any kind in Glasgow. This copy
is Gaskell’s crown 8vo variant with fleur-de-lys watermarks.
Gaskell 31; ESTC T135853.
[53785]

£250

5.

Dionysius Periegetes: Orbis Descriptio, cum veterum scholiis, et Eustathii
commentariis. Accedit Periegesis Prisciani, cum notis Andreae Papii. Oxoniae
[Oxford]: E Theatro Sheldoniano, 1697.
8vo, pp. [xii], 314, [2], 48, [44] + frontispiece and 5 maps (of which 4 folding).
Contemporary marbled calf, spine divided by double gilt rules, red morocco label.
Some soiling and spotting, marginal dampmark to initial and final leaves, small area
torn from blank corner of title-page. Joints and edges worn, head of spine and label
partially defective.
Bookplate of R. J. Dickinson to front pastedown.
The first published work of Edward Thwaites (1671-1711), who went on to make
important contributions to the study of Anglo-Saxon, though his Greek talents did not
remain unused.
ESTC R37277.
[53783]

£300

6.

Dionysius Periegetes: (Wells, Edward, ed.:) Geographia Emendata & Locupletata.
Additione scilicet Geographiae Hodiernae Graeco Carmine pariter donatae; cum XVI tabulis
geographicis. [...] editio sexta. Londini [London]: Typis H. Woodfall, impensis J. Knapton [et
al.], 1761.
8vo, pp. [viii], 124, [8] + 16 engraved maps. Contemporary sheep, boards ruled in blind.
Some light soiling and spotting. Boards marked and scratched, extremities rubbed and a little
bit worn.
The sixth edition of Edward Wells’ edition and translation into Latin of Dionysius Periegetes’
description of the world in Greek, first written in the second or third century AD. Wells’
version was first published in 1704, and was popular enough to see a second edition in 1709, a
third in 1718, and two further editions before this one in 1761. Wells (1667-1727), was a
clergyman and a prolific producer of educational texts on subjects religious, scientific, and
geographical, many of them adopted by schools. It is a scarce edition: ESTC locates two
copies in the UK (NLS & Bodleian) plus two in Canada (UBC, Western Ontario) and one in
the USA (Kansas).
ESTC N26207; Schweiger I 102.
[53784]

£300

7.

Fabricius, J.A.: Bibliotheca Graeca, sive Notitia scriptorum veterum Graecorum.
Hamburgi [Hamburg]: apud Christian Liebzeit & Theodor. Christoph. Felginer, 17141728
14 vols (I-II bound together, IV in two vols). 4to. I-II: pp. [2], [14], 940; III: pp. [2],
[14], 830, including one full-page engraved illustration; IV/1: pp. [2], [14], 711, [1];
IV/2: pp. [2], [12], 618; V: pp. [2], [14], 338; [6], 111, [1]; [6], 186; [6], 250; VI: pp.
[14], 840, including one full-page engraved illustration; VII: pp. [2], [6], 792; VIII:
pp. [2], [18], 876; IX: pp. [2], [6], 808; X: pp. [2], [26], 824; XI: pp. [2], [14], 860,
[2]; XII: pp. [2], [12], 911, [1]; XIII: pp. [2], [10], 860; XIV: pp. [2], [10], 740; all
(except vol. VI) including engraved frontispieces. Varying degrees of browning or
foxing as usual, upper edges a little dusty, the odd ink mark, I-II: 2 extreme lower
outer corners torn, IV/1: light marginal water stain to last few leaves, small repair to
4N3 not affecting reading, VIII: small worm hole to lower blank margin, expanding
into worm trail to one gathering; XIII: last verso a little soiled. Modern quarter
crushed crimson morocco over cloth boards, raised bands, spine gilt-lettered, corners
a little rubbed.
Modern bookplate of Writers’ Library, London, to front pastedowns.
The full 14-volume set of this renowned bibliographical monument to Greek antiquity
- a masterpiece of erudition by the German classicist J.A. Fabricius (1668-1736),
professor of rhetoric at Hamburg. Originally published between 1705 and 1728,
‘Bibliotheca Graeca’ is one of his several works of historical bibliography, which
reached down to medieval Latin writers. It covers works written between pre-Homeric
times and the fall of Constantinople in 1453, including, for major figures like Homer,
the tradition of scholia and the criticism of late antiquity. Some of its volumes include
previously unpublished essays by Fabricius on sundry topics, e.g., a grammar of
Dionysius Thrax. Chapters are organised in a variety of ways: some by subject (e.g.,
jurisprudence), others by literary or philosophical current (e.g., Peripatetics). The
volumes of this set were published between 1714 and 1728. A handsome work, scarce
as a full set.
[53673]

£1,400

8.

Herodotus: (Gale, Thomas, ed.:) Herodoti Halicarnassei Historiarum Libri IX novem
musarum nominibus inscripti. Eiusdem narratio de vita Homeri. Londini [London]: Typis E.
Horton & J. Grover, Impensis Johannis Dunmore, Richardi Chiswel, Benjamin Tooke, &
Thomae Sawbridge, 1679.
Folio, pp. [lxxii], 708, [44], 33, [37] + folding map. Nineteenth-century russia, boards
bordered with gilt and blind rolls, marbled endpapers, edges gilt. Some minor spotting,
dampmark to gutter of first two leaves, one text leaf with fore-margin trimmed, title-page
dustsoiled and pulling loose. Rebacked amateurishly with lighter brown morocco, lettered in
gilt, old leather a little scratched.
Monogram booklabel of J.H.P., bookplate of the Syston Park library, and later bookplate of
C.E. De M. K., all to front pastedown.
The Syston Park copy of Herodotus as edited by Thomas Gale (1635-1709), largely based on
the Estienne editions and including Henri Estienne’s Apologia pro Herodoto. “An excellent
edition...” according to Dibdin, who enlists De Bure (No. 4739) in asserting “... to be greatly
preferred to that of Gronovius...”.
Dibdin II, 21; ESTC R10164.
[53786]

£500

“I read Homer with more pleasure in the Glasgow edition” (Edward Gibbon)
9.

Homer: [Opera] Ilias; Odyssea [in Greek] [...] Glasguae [Glasgow]: In Aedibus Academicis,
Excudebant Robertus Et Andreas Foulis [...], 1756-8
A HANDSOME SET. 4 vols. Folio. I: pp. iii-ix (lacking half title, pp. i-ii), [1], 312; II: [4],
336; III: [6] (lacking half-title), 297, [i] (lacking final blank); IV: [4], 336. The odd very
minor marginal spot, very small old repair to outer blank margin of 4E1 (III), and 3P2 and
4A2 (IV), else remarkably crisp and clean. Near contemporary polished calf, triple blind
ruled, raised bands, spine gilt, gilt-lettered red morocco label, a.e.r., occasional minor
scratches, head and foot of spine slightly rubbed, corners a bit bumped, endpapers renewed.
Manuscript ex-libris ‘H. R. Oldfield March 1913’ to front pastedowns.

“
Accurate and typographically splendid, this Foulis edition of Homer met with the approval of
no less an authority than Edward Gibbon: “As the eye is the organ of fancy, I read Homer
with more pleasure in the Glasgow edition. Through that fine medium, the poet’s sense
appears more beautiful and transparent” (Miscellaneous Works). As Dibdin remarks, this is
not only a ‘sumptuous’ edition, but an accurate one, “each sheet, before it was finally
committed to the press, having been six times revised by various literary men”. It was edited
by Professors Moor and Muirhead, and was awarded the Silver Medals of the Select Society
of Edinburgh in 1756 and 1757. A handsome, important set.
Gaskell 319; Dibdin II, 58-9; ESTC T90244.
[53647]

£3,000

10.

[Horace] Cunningham, Alexander: Animadversiones, in Richardi Bentleii notas et
emendationes ad Q. Horatium Flaccum. Hagae Comitum [The Hague]: Apud Thomam
Jonsonium, 1721.
8vo, pp. [vi], 393, [3] + engraved frontispiece. Title-page printed in red and black. Later
quarter calf with marbled boards. Lightly spotted, some minor soiling. Recently rebacked
(somewhat crudely), spine gilt.
Book-label of J.G. Lipsius to front pastedown, along with ownership inscription of Max.
LePetit, further relatively modern ownership inscriptions and stamps to flyleaf (including two
Classics professors at the University of Sydney).
Alexander Cunningham (c.1655-1730) was a Scottish jurist, noted chess player, and friend of
Burmann, living in the Low Countries who disagreed with Bentley’s free-handed approach to
emending Horace’s text, and instead ‘formulated rules for editing ancient texts... stressing the
significance of the study of manuscripts and early editions’ (ODNB). In the same year as this
collection of notes on Bentley’s edition he also published his own text of Horace (below, item
11). There are two issues of this edition of notes, one with a London imprint (’Apud Fratres
Vaillant, et N. Prevost’) and the other, as here, published at The Hague. Understandably, this
issue is much scarcer in the UK, with ESTC locating copies only at the BL, the Hurd Library,
and four National Trust properties.
The frontispiece by Picart, depicting Bentley foremost among a crowd of critics being shown
the hideous reflections under their masks by the mirror-wielding figure of Truth, is rarely
present and must have been either optional for purchasers or frequently discarded. It may also
be found with Cunningham’s text volume (similarly rarely), and Monk’s biography of Bentley
describes it in some detail, but it is not mentioned in any record of ESTC, nor present in the
copies scanned from Ghent University, British Library, or Lyon, though it does appear in a
copy in the Central Library of Florence and another in the Austrian National Library.
This copy bears the booklabel of Johann Gottfried Lipsius (1754-1820), the Leipzig
bibliographer of numismatic books.
ESTC T224193.
[53792]

£200

11.

[Horace] Horatius Flaccus, Quintus; (Cunningham, Alexander, ed.): Poemata. Ex
antiquis Codd. & certis Observationibus emendavit, variasque Scriptorum & Impressorum
lectiones adjecit Alexander Cuningamius. Hagae Comitum [The Hague]: Apud Thomam
Jonsonium, 1721.
8vo, pp. [viii], 309, [1]. Title-page printed in red and black. Contemporary sprinkled calf,
boards bordered with a double gilt rule, spine divided by raised bands between double gilt
rules. A little light toning. Rubbed, some scratches and scrapes, joints cracking but sound,
headcap worn, label lost.
Alexander Cunningham (c.1655-1730) in disagreement with Bentley’s free-handed approach
to emending Horace’s text, instead ‘formulated rules for editing ancient texts... stressing the
significance of the study of manuscripts and early editions’ (ODNB). In the same year as this
volume applying his own approach, he also published the substantial volume above (item 10)
of ‘Adnimadversiones’ on Bentley’s text which is now more commonly found than
Cunningham’s own edition. Both the text and the ‘Animadversiones’ exist in two issues, one
with a London imprint (’Apud Fratres Vaillant, et N. Prevost’) and the other, as here,
published at The Hague. ESTC includes records for both versions of the ‘Animadversiones’,
since they are the same setting of type, but for the text only has an entry for the London
imprint, though it mentions this issue as well.
ESTC T46152 (London imprint).
[53793]

£200

12.

[Horace] Horatius Flaccus, Quintus: (Bentley, Richard, ed.:) Ex Recensione &
cum Notis atque Emendationibus Richardi Bentleii. Editio tertia. Amstelaedami
[Amsterdam]: Apud Rod. & Jacob Wetstenios & Guil. Smith, 1728.
4to, pp. [xxiv], 356, [2], [357]-717, [1], 239, [1] + frontispiece. Title-page printed in
red and black. Several gatherings browned. Contemporary calf, worn and scuffed, loss
to joints at head of spine and to corners, with upper hinge cracked and joint starting to
loosen.
Annotations to first 50 leaves, one or two thereafter.
Third full Bentley edition, distinguished (following the second, of Amsterdam, 1713)
by a long index and by having Bentley’s editorial notes on the same page as the text.
“Rash and tasteless in many of its conjectures, marvellously acute in some others
(Bentley’s Horace is) a signal proof of (his) learning, his ingenuity and his
argumentative power” (R.C. Jebb in DNB). Bentley was thought for a long time the
first classical editor of the modern age. He was celebrated and reviled by his
contemporaries, and the scholar Alexander Cunningham produced a whole edition of
Horace specifically against Bentley’s in 1721.
Dibdin II 101-5.
[53794]

£250

13.

[Horace] Horatius Flaccus, Quintus: Ad lectiones probatiores diligenter emendatus,
et interpunctione nova saepius illustratus. Editio quarta. Glasguae [Glasgow]: in
aedibus academicis excudebant Robertus et Andreas Foulis, 1760.
4to, pp. [ii], xii, 307, [1]. Contemporary French red morocco, boards bordered with a
triple gilt rule, spine divided by gilt rolls, orange morocco label, other compartments
with central acorn tools and corner sprays all gilt, marbled endpapers, edges gilt.
Corners a little worn (one more chipped) and several touched up with red dye, joints a
touch rubbed and head of spine just slightly worn.
Armorial bookplate with slogan ‘Pro Republica’ (Nicholson of Balrath, County
Meath) above booklabel with the initials ‘WRHJ’ (i.e. Wynne Rice Hugh Jeudwine).
The luxurious ‘large-paper’ quarto imposition - using the same setting of text as the
octavo, and therefore capaciously-margined - of the fourth Foulis edition of Horace,
following on from the 1744 ‘Immaculate’ edition and reprints of 1750 and 1756 (the
latter a medal-winning printing). The process of rearranging the frames has not gone
entirely smoothly, with pages 20 (C2v) and 24 (C4v) swapped. This copy appears to
have bounced around the British Isles and nearby points in Europe somewhat, having
been bound in France not long after its printing in Scotland, and later belonging to
collections in Ireland and England.
Gaskell 383; ESTC T46249.
[53795]

£400

14.

[Horace] Horatius Flaccus, Quintus: (Henry Homer & Charles Combe, eds.:) Opera, cum
variis lectionibus, notis variorum, et indice locupletissimo. Londini [London]: excudebant
Gul. Browne, et Joh. Warren. et prostant venales apud T. Payne et J. Edwards. 1792, 1793.
First edition thus. 2 vols., 4to, pp. [iv], xlix, [i], 646; [iv], 532, 196 + engraved portrait
frontispiece (bound after title- page). Contemporary straight-grained red morocco, boards
bordered with a pair of double gilt rules interlocking at the centre of each edge around a gilt
oval, spines divided by double raised bands between and enclosing gilt rules, second and third
compartments gilt-lettered direct, marbled endpapers, edges gilt. Frontispiece spotted and
with a small dampstain to upper inside corner, also offset onto dedication leaf, a few

gatherings spotted, two leaves with a small piece torn from blank edge. Spines lightly sunned,
a bit of rubbing around the edges, a few small scrapes to boards.
Milltown Park library stamp to dedication in vol. 1 and title-page in vol. 2 and their shelfmark
label to front pastedowns, along with the William O’Brien bequest label and, in vol. 1, a gift
inscription to initial blank giving the book to Alfred Walmsley, from his great uncle Richard
Besley, a clipped catalogue description (for the large paper version) to verso of vol. 1 flyleaf.
A very nicely bound copy of the luxurious regular-paper issue of Combe’s Horace. The
generous margins mean that it is often mistaken for the 25-copy large-paper issue, though that
is even larger. This copy is nonetheless slightly taller than usual, preserving some deckle
edges and with the leaves measuring 28.5cm tall while ESTC records the small-paper issue as
27.8cm (compared to the large- paper at 35cm). The project was originally conceived by the
physician Charles Combe (1743-1817) together with the classical scholar Henry Homer
(1752-1791), and had the patronage of the Earl of Mansfield (whose portrait is on the
frontispiece), but Homer died before it was completed and Combe saw it through alone,. The
result is a pleasing and well-edited edition, although the proof-reading was not the most
careful and Combe was attacked in print by Homer’s teacher, Samuel Parr, sparking a brief
war of words.
Watt: Bibliotheca Britannica I, p.513v; Dibdin II 116. ESTC T46149.
[53796]

15.

£600

Isocrates: Panegyrica. Ex recensione Athanasii Auger. Glasguae [Glasgow]: Ex Prelo
Academico, impensis Andreae et Joannis M. Duncan, 1818.
12mo, pp. [ii], 80, 69, [1]. Original blue paper boards. Paper toned, some spotting. Rebacked
with brown cloth, printed paper label, hinges relined and rear flyleaf renewed, boards worn at
edges.
A rare edition of Isocrates, printed by the Glasgow University printer and presumably mostly
used to death by students. We have not been able to locate another copy in COPAC or
Worldcat.
[53787]

£75

16.

Lucretius Carus, Titus: (Creech, Thomas, ed.:) De Rerum Natura libri sex: Ex editione
Thomae Creech. Glasguae [Glasgow]: in aedibus academicis excudebant Robertus et Andreas
Foulis, 1759.
8vo, pp. xvi, 269, [1]. Contemporary calf. A touch of minor soiling. Plainly rebacked, old
leather a bit darkened and scuffed, hinges neatly relined.
Early ownership inscription to flyleaf.
The octavo, ‘small paper’ imposition of the second Foulis edition of Lucretius.
Gordon 18A; Gaskell 370; ESTC T50370.
[53797]

17.

£200

Nepos, Cornelius: Excellentium Imperatorum Vitae. Glasguae [Glasgow]: Excudebat
Robertus Chapman et Alexander Duncan, 1784.
12mo, pp. 183, [1]. Contemporary tree calf, spine divided by gilt rolls, red morocco label.
Binding rubbed at extremities, front joint cracking, an old surface chip to lower part of spine.

Ownership inscription of Neil Menzies dated 9th August 1790 to front pastedown, along with
engraved bookplate showing the arms of the city of Edinburgh and above them the 20thcentury booklabel of J. L. Weir, facing them the modern bookplate of Catherine Kinnear.
A rare Glasgow printing - ESTC locates just two copies in the UK, BL and NLS, plus two
copies in the Book Club of California - understandably heavily influenced by the style of the
Foulis Press, as the printers were former apprentices under Robert Foulis and served as the
executors of Robert and Andrew’s business in 1781.
ESTC T71043.
[53798]

18.

£200

[Ovid] Ovidius Naso, Publius: Electa ex Ovidio, et Tibullo, in usum Regiae Scholae
Etonensis. Editio altera, recensita, et in gratiam rudiorum notis aucta. Etonae [Eton]:
Excudebant M. Pote, et E. Williams, 1799.
8vo, pp. 12, 95, [1], 139, [1]. Contemporary sprinkled sheep, boards bordered in blind. Front
flyleaf excised. Boards rubbed, marked, and worn, joints cracking at ends but sound.
Ownership inscription of Henry Lingen to front pastedown, the author and date of the book
written in pencil on front board, a few pencil notes inside.
A scarce printing of this Eton schoolbook of selections primarily from Ovid’s Tristia with a
few from the poems of Tibullus. It was first published in 1753 and reprinted numerous times
(with all editions having quite a low survival rate). ESTC locates copies in the BL and Eton
only in the UK, plus Harvard, San Diego Public, and Illinois.
ESTC N1251.
[53799]

£100

19.

Pindar: Omnia Pindari quae extant. Olympia, Pythia, Nemea, Isthmia. Cum interpretatione
Latina. Glasguae [Glasgow]: In aedibus academicis excudebat Robertus Foulis, 1744.
2 vols., 8vo, pp. [iv], 192; [ii], 193-389, [1], x, [2]. Contemporary mottled calf, spines gilt, red
morocco labels, marbled edges and endpapers. Some faint toning, an intermittent dampmark
in vol. 1. Leather crackled and showing some old surface damage, a little wear to rear joint of
vol. 1, spine label lost from vol. 2 and chipped on vol. 1.
The foolscap 8vo. issue of the first Foulis edition of Pindar. In variance to Gaskell’s
description, this copy has been bound with the two volumes divided roughly equally, so vol. 1
ends in the middle of the Pythia instead of at the beginning of Nemea.
Gaskell 54; ESTC T135982.
[53788]

20.

[Pliny the Younger] Plinius Caecilius Secundus, Caius: Epistolarum Libri X. &
Panegyricus. Accedunt Variantes Lectiones. Lugd. Batavorum [Leiden]: Ex Officina
Elseviriorum, 1640.

£200

24mo, pp. [xxiv], 289, 300-414 (as called for), [28]. Contemporary vellum, spine lettered in
ink, fore-edges overlapping. Some light foxing and spotting. Vellum a little soiled and
marked.
Armorial bookplate of C. E. de M. K. (i.e. the prominent Newcastle physician Charles Ernest
Montchal Kellett, 1903-1978) to front pastedown.
A plain but pleasant copy of this Elzevir pocket edition of Pliny’s letters.
Willems 506.
[53800]

21.

£200

[Terence] Terentius Afer, Publius: Comoediae. Birminghamiae [Birmingham]: Johannis
Baskerville, 1772.
First Baskerville edition. Large 4to, pp. [2], 364. Light age yellowing, title and last four leaves
slightly foxed, occasional marginal spotting, long clean tear from outer edge of M3.
Contemporary straight-grained crimson morocco, triple gilt ruled, rebacked to style, corners
repaired, edges scuffed, boards scratched at margins.
This first Baskerville edition of Terence’s ‘Comedies’ was printed on the better ‘Writing
Royal’ paper of the Baskerville press, and sold for a Guinea. (A 12mo was also produced in
the same year on cheaper paper.) Terence (d. 159 B.C.) was born into slavery at Carthage and
brought to Rome, where he was freed, taking his old master’s name. His six comedies, which
stand out for their particular naturalistic style, were admired right through the Middle Ages
for their moral arguments, and were still on school curricula in the nineteenth century.

“Printed in the usually beautiful style of the impressions of ancient classical authors by this
printer” (Dibdin). The popular typeface Monotype Baskerville, produced in 1923, was based
on Baskerville’s Great Primer type as it appeared in this edition (Pardoe, ‘John Baskerville’,
p. 167).
Gaskell, ‘Baskerville’, * 46 (p. 58). ESTC T137489. Dibdin (4th edn.) II 477. Schweiger III
1070. Graesse VI.2 61. Brunet V 718.
[53759]

22.

£275

[Terence] Terentius Afer, Publius: (Westerhovius, A.H.:) Comoediae Sex ad fidem Arn.
Henr. Westerhovii Ex praestantissima Hagae Comitum editione, accuratissime recensite et
notis selectioribus illustratae. Venetiis [Venice]: Apud Thomam Bettinelli, 1790.
2 vols., 8vo, pp. [ii], 416; [ii], 324 + frontispiece in vol. 1. Title-pages engraved. Modern
marbled boards, black leather spine labels, edges retaining earlier gilt. A bit of minor spotting.
Gift inscription to retained binder’s blank at front of vol. 2, dated 1807.
An elegantly printed edition of Terence, reproducing the text of the 1726 Westerhovius
edition. This copy was given to one William Wybergh by Matthew Raine, the headmaster of
Charterhouse School, after Wybergh’s graduation from that institution. Wybergh (b. 1787, at
Charterhouse 1803-1806) was a member of an ancient Cumbrian family; he inherited Clifton
Hall in Westmoreland, which had passed through unbroken male descent in the Wybergh
family since the time of Edward III.
[53801]

£100

23.

Theophrastus: (Stackhouse, John, ed.:) De Historia Plantarum libri decem, Graece. Cum
syllabo generum et specierum, glossario, et notis. Curante Joh. Stackhouse. Oxonii [Oxford]:
Excudebat S. Collingwood, 1813-1814.
2 vols., 8vo, pp. lii, 241, [1]; [liii]-lxxxviii, [243]-509, [3] + frontispiece & 1 plate in vol. 1.
[Bound with:] Stackhouse, John. Extracts from Bruce’s Travels in Abyssinia, and other
Modern Authorities, respecting the Balsam and Myrrh Trees, illustrative of the Natural
History of Theophrastus. Bath: Printed by John Binns, 1815. 8vo, pp. xxi, [i]. Bound without
the plates.
Contemporary polished calf, spines divided by double gilt rules, red morocco labels, other
compartments with central leaf tools or gilt-numbered direct.
Armorial blindstamp of William Grenville, 1st Baron Grenville, as Chancellor of the
University of Oxford, to each board, with manuscript note to front flyleaf of vol. 1 in his
hand: ‘This is a rare book. Immediately after it was printed off the whole edition was recalled
by the Editor, & a very few copies ever got into circulation. G.
Benjamin Daydon Jackson refers to this as ‘perhaps the most unsatisfactory’ edition of
Theophrastus (Guide to the Literature of Botany, p. 22), and Stackhouse was certainly more
of a botanist than a Greek scholar. However, while that reception might have made
Stackhouse wish to recall it, Lord Grenville seems to have been mistaken in his impression of
this edition’s rarity: COPAC locates at least a dozen surviving copies. It is nevertheless not
often on the market and the related pamphlet bound at the end of this copy (unfortunately
without its plates) does seem to be quite scarce.
[53789]

£300

24.

Valerius Flaccus Setinus Balbus, Gaius: (Carrion, Louis, ed.:) Argonauticon libri VIII.
Antwerpiae [Antwerp]: ex officina Christophori Plantini, 1565.
8vo. pp. 303, [1]. Title within woodcut architectural border, decorated initials. Light age
yellowing, small worm hole throughout touching few letters, blue ink splash to extreme upper
outer corner of last gathering. 17th-century full calf, raised bands, stubs from 15th-century
manuscript (a gradual) used as spine lining. Joints minimally cracked at foot.
18th-century bibliographical note to ffep; 17th-century inscription ‘Ex libris Mainard’ and
price to title.
The first Plantin edition of this renowned Latin epic poem on the Argonauts’ expedition in
search of the Golden Fleece, edited by Louis Carrion (1547-95). Valerius Flaccus (1st century
AD) was greatly inspired by the Greek Argonautica of Apollonius Rhodius. The text of
Argonauticon, only rediscovered in 1411, reached the Renaissance in a corrupt and
incomplete state. ‘There is no editor of this writer, who, since Baptista Pius, has deserved
more the thanks of the classical world, than Carrio; he is supposed to have collated a very
excellent MS. of his author. […] At the end are some notes of Carrio, in which a large
commentary of the poet is promised, but which, in fact, was never published’ (Dibdin).
Adams V80; Dibdin I, 414; Brunet V, 1046 (mentioned). Not in Moss.
[53674]

£650

25.

[Virgil] Vergilius Maro, Publius: (Masvicius, Pancratius, ed.:) Opera, cum integris
commentariis Servii, Philargyrii, Pierii. Accedunt Scaligeri et Lindenbrogii notae ad culicem,
cirin, catalecta [...]. Leovardiae [Leeuwarden]: excudit Franciscus Halma, 1717.
2 vols., 4to, pp. [ccxxxiv], 717, [1] + frontispiece; [ii], [719]-1308, [192]. Contemporary
blind-panelled vellum, spines lettered in ink. A little light spotting and soiling. Bindings
strained at front hinges, flyleaf of vol. I almost detached, vellum somewhat soiled and
marked, spines darkened.
Masvicius’s sumptuously-illustrated edition of Virgil, “held in estimation by scholars of no
mean fame” (Dibdin). It includes a large index to Servius. Dibdin remarked on the book, “the

notes of the old commentators, placed under the text, are sometimes curious and amusing”,
and “the punctuation of the text differs considerably from what is commonly received: but
this is a subject on which the greatest literary figures will disagree”. He included it in his list
of best quarto variora in the third edition of his ‘Introduction to the Greek and Latin Classics’.
Dibdin (4th edn.) II 550. See also 3rd edition, at end.
[53802]

26.

£500

[Virgil] Vergilius Maro, Publius: (Cunningham, Alexander, ed.:) Bucolica, Georgica, et
Aeneis. Ex recensione Alexandri Cuningamii Scoti, cuius emendationes subjiciuntur.
Edinburgi [Edinburgh]: Apud G. Hamilton & J. Balfour, 1743.
8vo, pp. 7, [i], 335, [1], 19, [1]. Entirely untrimmed (one bifolium uncut) in somewhat later
quarter calf, marbled boards, corners tipped in green cloth, unlettered spine. Some light toning
and spotting. Binding rubbed, joints cracking but sound, head of spine worn.
Bookplate of the lending library of United Presbyterian College to front pastedown, early
ownership inscription of Jo. Brown to title-page.
The scarcer larger-paper impression of this Edinburgh printing of the works of Virgil,
possibly heretofore unknown in untrimmed state. ESTC records 11 copies of this octavo

impression against 16 of the duodecimo reimpression, but describes it as measuring 15.7cm
tall, with the duodecimo at 13.5cm. This copy is just under 17cm tall, the considerable
difference almost certainly coming from other known copies being trimmed by the binder the margins are quite generous. Gaskell calls this book ‘extraordinarily advanced... perhaps
the first consciously adventurous work of the great age of the Scottish press’ (Book Collector,
Summer 1952, p. 102).
ESTC T139223.
[53803]

27.

£250

[Virgil] Vergilius Maro, Publius: (Burman, P. ed.:) Bucolica, Georgica, et Aeneis. Ex
editione Petri Burmanni. Glasguae [Glasgow]: In aedibus academicis, excudebat Andreas
Foulis, 1784.
8vo, pp. [iv], 240, 157, [3]. Contemporary calf, spine divided by gilt rolls. Some light
browning to first and last leaves, occasional minor dustsoiling. Rubbed and scratched,
extremities worn, label lost, front joint cracking but sound.
Ownership stamp of Charles Hatchett to verso of title-page.
Gaskell 673; ESTC T126176.
[53804]

£175

28.

[Virgil] Vergilius Maro, Publius: (Wakefield, Gilbert, ed.:) Opera: emendabat et notulis
illustrabat Gilbertus Wakefield. Londini [London]: Impensis Kearsley, 1796.
LARGE PAPER COPY, 2 vols., 8vo, pp. [iv], 274, [34]; [iv], 301, [27]. First and last leaf of
vol. 2 blank. Contemporary marbled calf, boards bordered with a gilt roll, spines divided by
gilt rolls, red and green morocco labels, marbled endpapers, edges yellow. Some light spotting
and soiling. Neatly rebacked preserving original spines, corners a touch worn, some light
scratches to boards.
Bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst to front pastedown of vol. 1.

The luxuriously-margined large-paper issue of the scholar and controversialist Gilbert
Wakefield’s (1756-1801) edition of Virgil, part of a frantic run of work to support himself
following his resignation from Hackney College. Despite the haste involved in his rate of
output, his classical editions ‘established Wakefield as one of the two leading British scholars
of his time, the other being Richard Porson’ (ODNB).
ESTC T139445.
[53805]

29.

£300

[Virgil] Vergilius Maro, Publius: (Heyne, Chr[istian] G[ottlob] ed.:) Bucolica,
Georgica, et Aeneis, ad fidem editionis Chr. Gottl. Heynii, accurate expressa. Oxonii
[Oxford]: Impensis N. Bliss, 1812.
2 vols., 16mo, pp. [iv], 240; [iv], [241]-558, [2, ads]. Contemporary sprinkled calf,
spines divided by a double gilt rule, black morocco label. Paper faintly toned.
Bindings lightly rubbed, a little more so to front joint of vol. II.
A rare survival of an entry from Bliss’s ‘Small Classics’ series, advertised under that
name at the end of vol. 2 (though not as small as Pickering’s slightly later ‘Diamond
Classics’). Heyne’s much- reprinted text of Virgil had first appeared in the 1760s.
COPAC locates this printing in only two locations, National Trust (Calke Abbey) and
Edinburgh.
[53806]

£60

